
Licensing Sub-Committee

Wednesday 12 September 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Sunil Chopra

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 4 September 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 12 September 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FORZA WIN, FIFTH FLOOR, 133 RYE LANE, 
LONDON SE15 4ST

1 - 39

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPEAU TOWER BRIDGE, 37 SHAD 
THAMES, LONDON SE1 2NJ

40 - 132

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  4 September 2018



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
12 September 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Forza Win, Fifth Floor, 133 
Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Rye Lane

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by Forza 
Win Limited for a premises licence be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Forza Win, Fifth Floor, 133 Rye Lane, London 
SE15 4ST.

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 12 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report as Appendices B and C. A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 5



 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 14 May 2018 Forza Win Limited applied to this council for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Forza Win, 5th Floor, 133 Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST.

9. The application and is summarised as follows: 

 The provision of late night refreshment 

o Sunday to Wednesday from 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight)
o Thursday to Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00 the following day.

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises

o Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 00:00  
o Thursday to Saturday from 10:00 to 02:00 the following day.

 Proposed opening hours of the premises 

o Sunday to Wednesday from 10:00 to 00:30 the following day
o Thursday to Saturday from 10:00 to 02:30 the following day.

 Non standard timings

o On New Year's Eve 23:00 - 02:30 on New Year's Day

o On the morning that Greenwich Mean Time changes to British Summer 
Time one hour will be added to the terminal hour of any act
[...]
 persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

55. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

56. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised Guidance to the  
 Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
 Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley
 Street, London, SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
T         Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name Title
 Appendix A Copy of the application 
 Appendix B Copies of representations submitted by responsible authorities 
 Appendix C Copies of representations submitted by other persons
 Appendix D Map of the local area

13



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 30 August 2018
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 30 August 2018

14



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under
[...]
 10:00 02:30

Sat 10:00 02:30

Sun 10:00 00:30

State any seasonal variations ( Please read guidance note 5 )

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different times from
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 6 )

On New Year's Eve 23:00 - 02:30 on New Year's Day

On the morning that Greenwich Mean Time changes to British Summer Time one hour
will be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing time for the
premises where the existing terminal hour for the activities and/or closing hour for the
premises ends after 01.00.

M - Steps to promote four licencing objectives

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) ( Please read guidance note 10 )

see attached operating schedule

b) the prevention of crime and disorder

see attached operating schedule

c) public safety

20



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

 see attached operating schedule

d) the prevention of public nuisance

 see attached operating schedule

e) the protection of children from harm

 see attached operating schedule

Please upload a plan of the premises

 Forza-Licensing-Plan.pdf

Please upload any additional information i.e. risk assessments

 CONDITIONS-PROPOSED.pdf

Checklist

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application<br> will
be rejected.
I understand that I must now advertise my application (In the local paper within 14 days
of applying

Home Office Declaration

Please tick to indicate agreement

 I am a company or limited liability partnership

Declaration

I agree to the above statement

 Yes

PaymentDescription

AuthCode

LicenceReference

PaymentContactEmail  

Please provide name of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant's solicitor or other duly

21

https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/fileData/1604/085228c6-6d82-4b45-b573-a3b610d3f238/Forza-Lic
[...]
n that applications for new premises licences or variations that are likely to 
add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, following relevant representations, 
unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

30



 

 

The classes of premises to which the CIP policy applies in the Peckham area are defined as follows: 
 

• Night clubs; pubs and bars; off-licences, grocers, supermarkets, convenience stores and similar 
premises. 

 
The application describes the premises as a ‘restaurant/bar’.  Although the CIP policy would not apply 
to a restaurant it would however apply a bar. To avoid any ambiguity with regards to whether the 
premises should be addressing the negative cumulative impact if it were to operate as a bar I would 
request the following condition, which would be consistent with a restaurant, is added to the operating 
schedule: 
 

• Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to persons taking a 
substantial table meal and by consumption of such persons as an ancillary to their meal. 

 
I would further request that the applicant to consider bringing the closing times/licensable activities in 
line with that which is deemed appropriate for a restaurant within this area in the licensing policy as 
follows: 
 

• Closing times to cease on Sunday to Thursday at  00:00 hours and on Friday and Saturday at 
01:00 hours  

• Late night refreshment to cease on Sunday to Thursday at  23:30 hours and on Friday and 
Saturday at 00:30 hours  

• Supply of alcohol  ‘on the premises’  to cease on Sunday to Thursday at  23:30 hours and on 
Friday and Saturday at 00:30 hours  

• Supply of alcohol ‘off the premises’ cease on Sunday to Thursday at  00:00 hours and on Friday 
and Saturday at 01:00 hours  

 
Due to the lack of information provided with the operating schedule and to further to promote
[...]
is organisation ForzaWin Ltd, a well run, much 

loved food and refreshment establishment in Peckham for some five years. 

 

As a growing responsible company, their proposal to run a roof top refreshment facility, an 

offer for the older and family demographic within Peckham’s defined ‘night time economy 

area’ will be a positive addition to the thriving area, providing more responsible employment 

and prosperity to Rye lane in Peckham .  

 

As a local resident and frequent customer at ForzaWin, I can vouch for the organisation’s 

management skills in Public Safety, staff training, their careful consideration to Public 

Nuisance. 

 

I have no doubt in their abilities to provide an excellent new premises for late refreshment 

and their management systems to deal professionally with all crime and disorder compliance 

matters, particularly in light of the proposed offer 'family friendly’ they are promoting. 

  

Kind regards 

 
 

 

38



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX D
39



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
12 September 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Chapeau Tower Bridge, 37 
Shad Thames, London SE1 2NJ

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Bermondsey

From Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers whether an application made by 
Chapeau Tower Bridge Limited for a premises licence be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapeau Tower Bridge, 37 
Shad Thames, London, SE1 2NJ.

2. Notes:

a) This application is submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and is 
an application for a new
[...]
 attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

47. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

48. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Other persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

49. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

50. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

50



Guidance

51. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long a
[...]
ies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris  
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Sunil Chopra (reserve)

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Leidon Shapo, public health
Graham White,  Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                     

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 4 September 2018

1
1
1
1

By email

10

18


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Forza Win, Fifth Floor, 133 Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST
	Appendix A
	Forza (863292) - Appendix A
	Forza (863292) - Appendix A pt. 2

	Appendix B
	Forza (863292) - Appendix B pt 1
	Forza (863292) - Appendix B pt 2
	Forza (863292) - LRA rep' 1
	Forza (863292) - LRA rep' 2

	Forza (863292) - Appendix B pt 3

	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Chapeau Tower Bridge, 37 Shad Thames, London SE1 2NJ
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Chapeau TB (863440) - Appendix B - RA rep's
	Chapeau TB (863440) - Appendix B - RA rep's
	Chapeau TB (863440) - Appendix B - RA rep's
	Chapeau TB (863440) - EPT REP WITHDRAWN

	Chapeau TB (863440) LRA rep' FINAL
	Chapeau TB (863440) - LRA rep 1
	Chapeau TB (863440) - LRA rep 1
	Chapeau TB (863440) - LRA rep 2

	Chapeau TB (863440) LRA rep' 2


	Chapeau TB (863440) - Appendix B1 - RA rep's

	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
12 September 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Hamish McCallum, ward councillor 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Franklin, licensing officer as a responsible authority
Leidon Shapo, health and social care integration
Debra Allday, legal officer
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Gerald Gohler, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

1. LICENSING ACT 2003: FORZA WIN, FIFTH FLOOR, 133 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 
4ST 

The officer representing the  licensing authority asked for the meeting to be adjourned in 
order to allow for further conciliation talks between the parties and the applicant to take 
place. 

The meeting adjourned at 10.20am for the conciliation talks, and reconvened at 10.35 am. 
 
The solicitor for the applicant summarised the revised and additional conditions agreed in 
the conciliation talks. The meeting heard that the responsibility authorities were happy with 
these conditions.   

The meeting adjourned at 10.45am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 10.55am and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Forza Win Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under s.17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Forza Win, Fifth Floor, 133 
Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST is granted as follows:

Licensable Activities Days Hours

Late night refreshment Sunday - Thursday 
Friday – Saturday

23:00 – 00:00
23:00 – 01:00

Sale of alcohol Sunday - Thursday 
Friday – Saturday

10:00 – 00:00
10:00 – 01:00

Opening hours Sunday - Thursday 
Friday – Saturday

10:00 – 00:30
10:00 – 01:30

Non-standard timings: 

 On New Year’s Eve 23:00 – 02:30 on New Year’s Day

 On the morning that Greenwich Mean Time changes to British Summer Time one 
hour will be added to the terminal hour of any activities and to the closing time for 
the premises where the existing terminal hour for the activities and/or closing hour 
for the premises ends after 01:00.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. Maximum number of persons permitted in the premises at any one time (not 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

including staff) shall not exceed 110. 

2. That a dispersal policy will be implemented, kept at the premises and all staff will be 
trained in their responsibilities. Training records must be kept and immediately 
available to enforcement officers and police on request.

3. That there will be no licensable activity on the external terrace area, according to the 
plan attached to this licence, after 00:00. 

4. After 00:00, the external terrace area may be used only for smoking by a maximum 
of 20 patrons. Patrons will not be permitted to take drinks or food with them. 

5. That the supply of alcohol at the premises shall only be to a patron seated, taking a 
meal there and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal. This 
condition does not apply to the bar area, the red diagonally striped area on the plan 
attached to this licence, for a maximum of 20 patrons. A colour copy of the plan 
attached to this licence must be kept at the premises and be made immediately 
available to council or police officers on request.

6. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers 
only and shall not be consumed on the premises.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who stated that whilst there 
had been three responsible authorities who originally opposed the application, time had 
been used effectively and they hoped that conciliation could be reached with the applicant 
should they be afforded further time. The Licensing sub-committee agreed that this seemed 
reasonable in the circumstances.

After a short break, the licensing sub-committee were informed that the three responsible 
authorities had conciliated. The licensing sub-committee had no further questions to ask the 
applicant.

The Licensing sub-committee discussed the agreed conditions along those which had 
already been set out in the application form and felt that these along with the positive 
recommendations and accompanying documents addressed the licensing objectives. They 
were made aware that the premises fell within a cumulative impact area of Peckham, 
however they were satisfied, considering all of the information available to them, that they 
were justified in departing from the licensing policy in this individual case.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day 
on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

At this point, the meeting took a five minute recess. 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CHAPEAU TOWER BRIDGE, 37 SHAD THAMES, LONDON 
SE1 2NJ 

This meeting resumed at 11.05am, with the chair outlining which information had already 
been circulated and which speakers  would be speaking. As the other interested parties 
had brought along photos which had not previously been circulated, the meeting 
adjourned from 11.20am to 11.25am to give all parties an opportunity to view and agree 
these.  

The chair reminded the meeting that planning issues were outside of the purview of this 
sub-committee and therefore should not be discussed.    

The licensing officer presented their report and drew members’ attention to the fact that a 
response from the applicant to the points raised by the other parties had been circulated. 
Furthermore, Councillor Hamish McCallum was going to speak on behalf of party 1.  
Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The legal representative for the applicant and one of the premises managers made 
representations to the sub-committee. Members asked questions of the representatives of 
the applicant.

Councillor Hamish McCallum spoke on behalf of one local resident, as did six other  local 
residents, objecting to the application. Members had questions for the local residents and 
Councillor McCallum.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 1.03pm for the members to consider their decision.



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

The meeting resumed at 1.50pm and the chair advised all parties of the sub-committee’s 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Chapeau Tower Bridge Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Chapeau 
Tower Bridge, 37 Shad Thames, London SE1 2NJ is granted as follows:

Hours

Licensable Activities Hours
The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the 
premises

Monday – Sunday from 11:00-19:00 hours

Opening hours of the premises Monday to Sunday from 07:00-20:00 hours

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and trading 
standards during the conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by 
the sub-committee:

a) That the outside area will be cleared of furniture 30-minutes after the closing of the 
premises.

b) In the event of a temporary event notice taking place with a terminal hour beyond 
21:00 hours, the outside area will be vacated by 22:00 hours and cleared of furniture 
by 22:30 hours.  Doors will remain closed with the exception of ingress and egress 
after 22:00 hours.

c) That the delivery management plan conciliated condition with the environment 
protection team is amended to include “that there will be no bottling up between 
20:00 and 08:00 hours. 

Reasons 

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who advised that they 
had an existing premises licence at The Watch House, 31 Shad Thames which operated primarily as 
a sandwich and coffee shop on Monday to Fridays between 08:00 and 19:00 hours, and on Saturday 
and Sunday between 08:00 and 19:00 hours.  Due to the success of the operation they intended to 
move five doors up to 37 Shad Thames, being a larger premises with 2,200sqft space with 70 seats 
internally and 35 seats externally.  The style of operation namely, a sandwich and coffee shop 
would remain the same.  The representative also advised that occasional evening events had taken 
place at The Watch House at 31 Shad Thames (approximately five since the opening of the 
premises in September 2016), which they wished to continue.
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted  that all of the responsible authorities had conciliated with the 
applicant and a suite of conditions had been agreed.   Copies of the agreed conditions had been 
provided to the local residents (“other persons”) who had objected to the application.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

The chair of the licensing sub-committee advised the other persons that all of the members of the 
sub-committee had read the papers in advance of the meeting and noted that much of the residents 
concerns related to planning issues.  It was explained that the licensing and planning processes were 
two very separate regulatory regimes and planning issues could not be taken into consideration 
when determining the premises licence application.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the local ward councillor representing party 1, who 
reminded the sub-committee that the full licensing committee had recently re-evaluated the status of 
Shad Thames within Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy (6 November 2017) when it was 
agreed that whilst the premises was located in the Bankside, Borough and London Bridge strategic 
cultural area, it was also largely a residential area and which attracts a earlier closing time for all 
licenced premises.  The local ward councillor advised that the business would be relocated  five 
doors from its current site, but the size and scale of the new premises operation at number 37 would 
make a significant change, it would be approximately three times larger it was currently with 
outside seating also.  Residents lived directly above the premises at number 37 and would be 
disturbed by noise nuisance.

Additional concerns were raised by other local residents.  Party 39 raised concern about 
smokers by the entrance of the Eagle Wharf and those using the outside area of the 
premises.  Party 18 referred to the Tower Bridge Piazza being a private square with many 
residents being families and the elderly; the proposed outside seating area would be akin 
to allowing customers to sit in the resident’s front garden and due to the echoing effect, 
increase public nuisance. Party 8 similarly raised concern of noise nuisance as did party 42 and 
party 26.

Through the course of discussion with both the applicant’s representatives, and the local 
residents, the applicant made a number of concessions. The core hours of the premises 
would be 07:00 to 19:00 and a licence for post-19:00 hours would only be required very 
occasionally.  The applicant therefore agreed to reduce the hours sought and agreed 
anything beyond these hours could be covered by temporary event notices. The applicant 
also agreed to remove the sale of alcohol by way of off-sales.  It was explained to the 
residents that the applicant had a licence with the freeholder of the development 
concerning the use of the outside area.  Failing to licence the outside area, would not 
prohibit the applicant from serving food in the outside area. 

The  premises is not located in a cumulative impact policy area, so there was no automatic 
presumption that new premises are likely to add to a cumulative impact so should be 
refused. The hours of operation are also, well within policy hours.  A suite of conditions 
has been agreed with the responsible authorities, including the environmental protection 
team who as professional experts would not conciliate, if there were on-going noise 
issues. Under the licensing regime, there is no justifiable reason not to grant this 
application.  The licensing sub-committee does made one final recommendation that the 
prior to the new premises at number 37 opens, the premises licence for the Watch House 
be surrendered, which was accepted by the applicant.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 September 2018

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 1.55pm. 

CHAIR:

DATED:


